## CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

#### AND

# CITY OF SANTA CLARA, DBA SILICON VALLEY POWER

## RELIABILITY COORDINATOR SERVICES AGREEMENT



#### CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

#### **AND**

#### CITY OF SANTA CLARA, DBA SILICON VALLEY POWER

#### RELIABILITY COORDINATOR SERVICES AGREEMENT (RCSA)

	AGREEMENT is dated this day of,, tered into, by and between:	, and
(1)	City of Santa Clara, dba Silicon Valley Power, having its registered and principal place of business located at 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara California 95050 (the "RC Customer");	a,
and		
(2)	California Independent System Operator Corporation (the "CAISO"), a California nonprofit public benefit corporation having a principal executive of located at such place in the State of California as the CAISO Governing Bomay from time to time designate.	

The RC Customer and the CAISO are hereinafter referred to as the "Parties".

#### Whereas:

- **A.** WHEREAS, the CAISO has registered with and will be certified by NERC as a Reliability Coordinator prior to the RC Services Date identified in this Agreement;
- **B.** WHEREAS, the RC Customer is registered with and certified by NERC as a Balancing Authority and/or Transmission Operator;
- C. WHEREAS, the RC Customer has determined that there is a need for the RC Customer to identify a Reliability Coordinator for its operations, currently and into the foreseeable future; and
- **D.** WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement, the CAISO agrees to provide to the RC Customer services as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:



#### ARTICLE I

#### **DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

- 1.1 Specific Definitions.
- **1.1.1 CAISO Tariff:** The CAISO electric tariff, as amended from time to time.
- 1.1.2 Confidential Information: Documents, materials, data, or information ("Data") provided to it by any other Party that reflects or contains: (a) Data treated as confidential or commercially sensitive under the confidentiality provisions of Section 20 of the CAISO Tariff; (b) Critical Energy Infrastructure Information, as defined in Section 388.113(c)(1) of FERC's regulations; (c) Critical Electric Infrastructure Information defined in Section 215A of the Federal Power Act and regulations published by the Department of Energy; (d) pricing of third party vendor software costs for services under this Agreement; or (e) technical information and materials that constitute valuable, confidential, and proprietary information, know-how, and trade secrets belonging to a Party, including, but not limited to, information relating to drawings, maps, reports, specifications, and records and/or software, data, computer models, and related documentation.
- **1.1.3 FERC:** The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.
- **1.1.4 Initial Term:** The Initial Term of the Agreement is eighteen (18) months from the RC Services Date.
- 1.1.5 **Person:** Any individual, corporation, cooperative corporation, municipal corporation, quasi-municipal corporation, non-profit corporation, joint operating entity, limited liability company, mutual association, partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, association, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, government entity or political subdivision thereof (including a federal power marketing administration), or organization recognized as a legal entity by law in the United States, Mexico, or Canada, as applicable.
- **1.1.6 RC Services:** The Reliability Coordinator services provided by the CAISO and described in Section 19 of the CAISO Tariff. RC Services do not include the supplemental services also offered under this Agreement, as described in Sections 2.2.1 and 2.2.2.
- **1.1.7 RC Services Date:** The date upon which the CAISO becomes the Reliability Coordinator of record for an RC Customer and the RC Customer begins receiving RC Services from the CAISO.



- **1.2** Rules of Interpretation. The following rules of interpretation and conventions will apply to this Agreement:
  - if there is any inconsistency between this Agreement and Section 19 of the CAISO Tariff, Section 19 of the CAISO Tariff will prevail to the extent of the inconsistency;
  - (b) the singular will include the plural and vice versa;
  - (c) the masculine will include the feminine and neutral and vice versa;
  - (d) "includes" or "including" will mean "including without limitation";
  - references to a Section, Article or Schedule will mean a Section, Article or a Schedule of this Agreement, as the case may be, unless the context otherwise requires;
  - (f) a reference to a given agreement or instrument will be a reference to that agreement or instrument as modified, amended, supplemented or restated through the date as of which such reference is made;
  - (g) unless the context otherwise requires, references to any law will be deemed references to such law as it may be amended, replaced or restated from time to time;
  - (h) unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to a Party includes a reference to its permitted successors and assigns;
  - (i) any reference to a day, week, month or year is to a calendar day, week, month or year;
  - (j) the captions and headings in this Agreement are inserted solely to facilitate reference and will not have any bearing upon the interpretation of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and
  - (k) unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, terms and expressions used in this Agreement will have the same meanings as those contained in the "NERC Glossary of Terms Used in Reliability Standards".



#### ARTICLE II

#### **GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES**

- **2.1 Agreement.** This Agreement is subject to Section 19 of the CAISO Tariff, which is incorporated herein.
- 2.2 Description of CAISO Responsibilities. The CAISO agrees to provide RC Services to the RC Customer, commencing on the RC Services Date, in accordance with Section 19 of the CAISO Tariff. The CAISO will establish a Reliability Coordinator Oversight Committee in accordance with Section 19.11 of the CAISO Tariff.
- 2.2.1 Supplemental Services Hosted Advanced Network Application (HANA).

  The CAISO agrees to provide HANA services to the RC Customer at its request for an additional charge, as set forth in Section 19.3 of the CAISO Tariff.
  - (a) The RC Customer shall: (i) notify the CAISO 90 calendar days in advance of the RC Customer's requested start date of initial HANA services and which HANA services the RC Customer desires to take in accordance with Section 19.3(c) of the CAISO Tariff; and (ii) pay for such services in accordance with Section 19.8 of the CAISO Tariff. The start date of taking the initial HANA services will establish the anniversary date for the minimum three years of taking the HANA services and the billing date.
  - (b) Each subsequent year, the RC Customer will notify the CAISO in writing 90 calendar days in advance of the anniversary date of the HANA services as to which HANA services it is electing to take for the following calendar year. If the RC Customer does not provide such notice to the CAISO 90 calendar days in advance of the anniversary date of the HANA services, the CAISO will continue to provide the RC Customer with the same HANA services it is providing to the RC Customer during the then current year.
  - (c) If the RC Customer elects to receive HANA services, the RC Customer agrees to pay for three years of services regardless of whether it takes HANA services for the entire three year term, and will be invoiced one-third of that amount annually during the initial three year term. Thereafter, the RC Customer will be invoiced annually for HANA services as described in Section 2.2.1(b) above.
  - (d) The CAISO will post the HANA service costs on the RC secure website.
- **2.2.2 Supplemental Services Physical Security Review.** The CAISO agrees to provide physical security review services to the RC Customer at its request for an additional charge, as set forth in Section 19.4 of the CAISO Tariff, in accordance with applicable Reliability Standards (currently, NERC CIP-014).



- 2.3 Description of RC Customer Responsibilities. The RC Customer agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 19 of the CAISO Tariff. The RC Customer shall notify the CAISO in the event there is a change in the registered reliability functions applicable to the RC Customer or, if it is a Transmission Operator, a change in its Balancing Authority Area.
- 2.4 RC Customer Entity Status. The RC Customer is either a (check all of the boxes that apply): Balancing Authority (settled based on Net Energy for Load (NEL) of (a) the BAA) (b) Generator Only Balancing Authority (settled based on Net Generation (NG) of the BAA) Transmission Operator: (c) 1) Outside CAISO BAA with no load (settled based on fee) Outside CAISO BAA with load (settled based on 2) Transmission Owner load or share of BAA NEL) Inside CAISO BAA with no load (settled based on fee) 3) 4) Inside CAISO BAA with load (settled based on share  $\boxtimes$
- **2.4.1 Conflict of Designation.** If there is a conflict between the Balancing Authority and the Transmission Operator regarding who will be billed and pay for the RC Services, the CAISO will give precedence to the Balancing Authority.

of CAISO BAA NEL)

- 2.5 Identification of Transmission Operators and Transmission Owners. Each RC Customer that is a Balancing Authority will provide the CAISO with a list of the Transmission Operators and corresponding Transmission Owners it is representing for RC Services in Schedule 1, if any. Each RC Customer that is a Transmission Operator will provide the CAISO with a list of the Transmission Owners it is representing for RC Services in Schedule 1 and will identify the Balancing Authority Area in which it and any Transmission Owners are located. Any changes to Schedule 1 will not constitute an amendment to this Agreement.
- **2.6 Non-Jurisdictional Entities.** For an RC Customer that is an exempt entity as described in section 201(f) of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 824(f), the CAISO acknowledges that this Agreement does not extend FERC's jurisdiction over the RC Customer.



#### ARTICLE III

#### **TERM AND TERMINATION**

- 3.1 Term. This Agreement will be effective as of the later of the date it is executed by the Parties or the date accepted for filing and made effective by FERC ("Effective Date"). The Agreement will remain in full force and effect for eighteen (18) months from the RC Services Date ("Initial Term"). Upon expiration of the Initial Term, this Agreement will automatically renew and will remain in full force and effect until terminated pursuant to Sections 3.2.1 or 3.2.2 of this Agreement.
- 3.2 Termination.
- **3.2.1 Termination by CAISO.** In the event the RC Customer commits any material default under this Agreement, which, if capable of being remedied, is not remedied within sixty (60) days after the CAISO has given written notice to the RC Customer of the default, the CAISO may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination, provided the notice of termination incorporates a transition plan for the RC Customer to transition to a new Reliability Coordinator to ensure that the termination of this Agreement results in no harm to the Western grid. The CAISO shall inform all RC Customers at the time it sends written notice of termination to any RC Customer. Any outstanding financial right or obligation or any other obligation under the CAISO Tariff of the RC Customer that has arisen while that RC Customer was receiving services under this Agreement, and any provision of this Agreement necessary to give effect to such right or obligation, will survive until satisfied. With respect to any notice of termination given pursuant to this Section, the CAISO must file a notice of termination with FERC, or must otherwise comply with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001 and related FERC orders. For avoidance of doubt, if the CAISO terminates the Agreement under this Section 3.2.1 prior to expiration of the Initial Term, the RC Customer will still be required to pay the RC Service Charge for the remainder of the Initial Term and the HANA services charge, if applicable.
- 3.2.2 Termination by RC Customer. The RC Customer may terminate this Agreement, without penalty, by giving the CAISO not less than twelve (12) months advance written notice after the Initial Term. This notice will be given on or before April 1 of the current calendar year and such termination will become effective on April 1 of the following year. If the RC Customer gives the CAISO less than twelve (12) months' notice after the Initial Term and is being billed directly for the RC Services in accordance with Section 5.3, the RC Customer will be charged an amount equal to the balance of the RC Service Charge remaining on the twelve (12) month required notice period. Any outstanding financial right or obligation or any other obligation under the CAISO Tariff of the RC Customer that has arisen while that RC Customer was receiving services under this Agreement, and any provision of this Agreement necessary to give effect to such



right or obligation, will survive until satisfied. With respect to any notice of termination given pursuant to this Section, the CAISO must timely file a notice of termination with FERC, or must otherwise comply with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001 and related FERC orders. For entities defined under Section 201(f) of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 824(f), termination will be effective upon twelve (12) months' notice irrespective of acceptance by FERC.

3.2.3 Transition Assistance. Except in the case of a CAISO termination for a default by the RC Customer, if the RC Customer requests in their notice of termination, the CAISO will reasonably assist the RC Customer to transition to another Reliability Coordinator prior to the effective date of the transition, including providing data and assistance, provided that the RC Customer will reimburse the CAISO for its reasonable costs for such assistance.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

#### PENALTIES AND SANCTIONS

4.1 Allocation of Reliability Related Penalty Costs. The CAISO will have the right to allocate reliability-related penalty costs assessed to the CAISO by FERC, NERC and/or WECC to the RC Customer in accordance with Section 19.14 of the CAISO Tariff.

#### **ARTICLE V**

#### **BILLINGS AND SETTLEMENTS**

- **5.1 Data and Submission.** The RC Customer will be responsible for submitting its RC Services' settlements data and related information to the CAISO in accordance with Section 19.6 of the CAISO Tariff.
- 5.2 Default MWh. At the time it executes this Agreement, the RC Customer will provide an initial default MWh volume in Schedule 1. The default MWh volume will be used to calculate the RC Customer's Net Energy for Load or Net Generation to the extent it fails to submit the Net Energy for Load or Net Generation in accordance with Section 19.6 of the CAISO Tariff. If the RC Customer's installed capacity changes, the default Net Generation MWh volume set forth in Schedule 1 must be amended.
- **5.2.1 Validation of Default MWh Amount.** The CAISO reserves the right to request that the RC Customer provide it with data to validate the RC Customer's stated default MWh amount in Schedule 1. The RC Customer agrees to provide in a timely manner such requested data necessary for the CAISO to perform such validation, and the CAISO agrees to use this information solely for this purpose.



5.3 Invoice and Payment Process. If the RC Customer is a Balancing Authority, or if it is a Transmissions Operator who elects to be billed directly in exchange for the RC Services provided by this Agreement, said RC Customer will be invoiced for RC Services in accordance with Section 19.7 of the CAISO Tariff and will have the right to dispute the RC Services invoiced amount in accordance with Sections 19.7 and 19.10 of the CAISO Tariff. If the RC Customer is a Transmission Operator and does not elect to be billed directly, the costs for its RC Services will be borne by its Balancing Authority. If the RC Customer is within the CAISO Balancing Authority Area, the Transmission Operator will be billed in accordance with Section 11.20.9 of the CAISO Tariff. For billing purposes in accordance with this Section, the RC Customer represents that it is either a (check the box that applies):

(a)	Balancing Authority	
(b)	Transmission Operator (direct billing elected)	
(c)	Transmission Operator (billed to Balancing Authority)	
(d)	Transmission Operator within the CAISO BAA	$\boxtimes$

The invoice and payment process for the HANA services will be in accordance with Section 19.8 of the CAISO Tariff. The invoice and payment process for other supplemental services will be in accordance with Section 19.9 of the CAISO Tariff.

5.4 Payment Default. The CAISO will have the right to recover unpaid RC Services invoiced amounts from the RC Customer pursuant to Section 19.7 of the CAISO Tariff. For RC Customers in the CAISO Balancing Authority Area, the CAISO will have the right to recover unpaid RC Services invoiced amounts from the RC Customer pursuant to Section 11.20.9 of the CAISO Tariff.

#### **ARTICLE VI**

#### CONFIDENTIALITY

**Confidentiality.** Each Party's Confidential Information will be treated in accordance with the NERC Operating Reliability Data agreement and Section 19.15 of the CAISO Tariff and any other applicable confidentiality rules such as provided in the NERC Rules of Procedure, or data sharing agreements in effect between the Parties.



#### ARTICLE VII

#### **GOVERNING LAW**

7.1 Governing Law and Forum. This Agreement will be deemed to be a contract made under, and for all purposes will be governed by and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California, except its conflict of law provisions. The Parties irrevocably consent that any legal action or proceeding arising under or relating to this Agreement to which the CAISO ADR Procedures do not apply will be brought in any of the following forums, as appropriate: any court of the State of California, any federal court of the United States of America located in the State of California, or, where subject to its jurisdiction, before the FERC.

#### **ARTICLE VIII**

#### LIABILITY

- **8.1 Liability.** Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, neither Party, nor any of its directors, officers, employees, consultants or agents will be liable to the other Party under any circumstances, whether any claim is based in contract in tort, in equity for any punitive, or otherwise, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages of any nature whatsoever, including, but not limited to, lost profits, loss of earnings or revenue, loss of use, loss of contract or loss of goodwill, or for any costs or expenses (including legal expenses) arising out of or in connection the performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
- **8.2 No Third-Party Enforcement.** No third-party will be entitled to enforce this Agreement against any Party hereto. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and legal benefit of the Parties. No other Person will be a direct or indirect legal beneficiary, or have any direct or indirect cause of action or claim in connection with, this Agreement. No other Person will be a third-party beneficiary under this Agreement.
- 8.3 Recovery for Third-Party Indemnity. To the extent that the CAISO suffers any loss as a result of any third-party claims arising out of the performance of this Agreement, the CAISO will be entitled to seek recovery of such loss through Section 14.4 of the CAISO Tariff, except that any reference in Section 14.4 of the CAISO Tariff to Market Participants will be read to include a reference to the RC Customer and references to the CAISO Tariff will be read to include a reference to this Agreement.



#### ARTICLE IX

#### **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

**9.1 Dispute Resolution.** The Parties will make reasonable efforts to settle all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. In the event any dispute is not settled, the Parties must adhere to the dispute resolution procedures as set forth in Section 19.10 of the CAISO Tariff.

#### **ARTICLE X**

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- **10.1** Representation and Warranties. Each Party represents and warrants that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by it has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate and/or governmental actions, to the extent authorized by law.
- **10.1.1 Information Exchange.** All information, including Confidential Information provided by any Party under this Agreement, is accurate to the extent of the providing Party's knowledge. The receiving Party receives the information "as is" and with the understanding that the information is accurate to the best of the providing Party's knowledge at the time of receipt.
- **10.2 Uncontrollable Forces Tariff Provisions.** Section 19.12 of the CAISO Tariff will be incorporated by reference into this Agreement.
- **10.3 Consistency with Federal Laws and Regulations.** This Agreement incorporates by reference Section 22.9 of the CAISO Tariff as if the references to the CAISO Tariff were referring to this Agreement.
- 10.3.1 Federal Entity Contract Requirements. The provisions of Schedule 2 hereto contain provisions applicable to certain contracts entered into with the federal government. The provisions of Schedule 2 are applicable to a Party that is a federal entity if and to the extent required by applicable law and if not otherwise exempted.
- **10.3.2 No Waiver of Federal Rights.** By entering into this Agreement, no federal entity shall be deemed to have waived its rights to protest or challenge in any action or proceeding, any allocation of reliability related penalties, nor does any federal entity waive its sovereign immunity.
- **10.4 Assignments.** The RC Customer may assign or transfer any or all of its rights and/or obligations under this Agreement with the CAISO's prior written consent. Such consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Any such transfer or assignment will be conditioned upon the successor in interest accepting the



rights and/or obligations under this Agreement as if said successor in interest was an original Party to this Agreement.

- 10.5 Notices. Any notice, demand or request which may be given to or made upon either Party regarding this Agreement will be deemed properly served, given, or made: (a) upon delivery if delivered in person, (b) five (5) days after deposit in the mail if sent by first class United States mail, postage prepaid, (c) upon receipt of confirmation by return e-mail if sent by e-mail, or (d) upon delivery if delivered by prepaid commercial courier service, and unless otherwise stated or agreed must be made to the representative of the other Party indicated in Schedule 3. A Party must update the information in Schedule 3 of this Agreement as information changes. Such changes will not constitute an amendment to this Agreement.
- 10.6 Waivers. Any waiver at any time by either Party of its rights with respect to any default under this Agreement, or with respect to any other matter arising in connection with this Agreement, will not constitute or be deemed a waiver with respect to any subsequent default or other matter arising in connection with this Agreement. Any delay, short of the statutory period of limitations, in asserting or enforcing any right under this Agreement will not constitute or be deemed a waiver of such right.
- **10.7 Merger.** This Agreement constitutes the complete and final agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 10.8 Severability. If any term, covenant, or condition of this Agreement or the application or effect of any such term, covenant, or condition is held invalid as to any person, entity, or circumstance, or is determined to be unjust, unreasonable, unlawful, imprudent, or otherwise not in the public interest by any court or government agency of competent jurisdiction, then such term, covenant, or condition will remain in force and effect to the maximum extent permitted by law, and all other terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement and their application will not be affected thereby, but will remain in force and effect and the Parties will be relieved of their obligations only to the extent necessary to eliminate such regulatory or other determination unless a court or governmental agency of competent jurisdiction holds that such provisions are not separable from all other provisions of this Agreement.
- **10.9 Amendments.** This Agreement and the Schedules attached hereto may be amended from time to time by the mutual agreement of the Parties in writing. Amendments that require FERC approval will not take effect until FERC has accepted such amendments for filing and made them effective. Nothing contained herein will be construed as affecting in any way the right of the CAISO to unilaterally make application to FERC for a change in the rates, terms and conditions of this Agreement under Section 205 of the FPA and pursuant to



FERC's rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and the RC Customer will have the right to make a unilateral filing with FERC to modify this Agreement pursuant to Section 206 or any other applicable provision of the FPA and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder; provided that each Party will have the right to protest any such filing by the other Party and to participate fully in any proceeding before FERC in which such modifications may be considered. Nothing in this Agreement will limit the rights of the Parties or of FERC under Sections 205 or 206 of the FPA and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder, except to the extent that the Parties otherwise mutually agree as provided herein.

**10.10 Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts at different times, each of which will be regarded as an original and all of which, taken together, will constitute one and the same Agreement. Each individual signing this Agreement certifies that the Party represented has duly authorized such individual to sign, bind, and obligate such Party.

DocuSigned by:



**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed on behalf of each by and through their authorized representatives as of the date hereinabove written.

#### **California Independent System Operator Corporation**

By:	Enc Samit
Name:	0971A84CB55B4B8 Eric Schmitt
Title:	VP, Operations
Date:	12/27/2018
City of	Santa Clara, dba Silicon Valley Power
	·
By:	·
	•
Name:	



#### **SCHEDULE 1**

#### **RC Customer Required Information**

(Sections 1.1.6, 2.5 and 5.2)

The RC Customer represents the following Transmission Operators and corresponding Transmission Owners for RC Services:

	Transmission Operator ("TOP")		
Balancing Authority Area ("BAA")	Name	Direct Billed (Yes/No)	Transmission Owner ("TO")
CAISO	City of Santa Clara, dba Silicon Valley Power	N/A	City of Santa Clara, dba Silicon Valley Power

RC Services Date: July 1, 2019

**Default MWH\*:** 3,721,291 **MWH** 

MWH are based on what period (MM-YY to MM-YY)? January 1 to December 31, 2017

\*Default MWh will be used to determine the first year's RC service charge.

Installed MW: N/A

\*Applies to Generation Only BAAs only



#### **SCHEDULE 2**

#### FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

(Section 10.3.1)

This Schedule 2 contains provisions that are necessary for the United States of America, acting by and through the Western Area Power Administration ("Western") and the Bonneville Power Administration ("Bonneville") to enter into the Agreement.

#### 1. Billing and Payment

Notwithstanding Section 5.3 of the body of the Agreement, the CAISO will submit an annual invoice to Bonneville and Western for RC Services for the current year. The invoice will contain information specified in 5 C.F.R. § 1315.9(b). The amount of the invoice will be paid on a monthly basis to the CAISO in an amount equal to 1/12 of the invoiced amount calculated for Bonneville and Western, respectively, pursuant to Section 19.7 of the CAISO Tariff and sent to the persons designated by Bonneville and Western. Bonneville and Western may change the persons designated to receive the invoices at any time by written notice to the CAISO. Bonneville and Western will make each monthly payment by the twentieth day of the month, and such payments will be in accordance with the Prompt Payment Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3900 et seq.

#### 2. Contingent Upon Appropriations and Authorization

Where activities provided for in this Agreement extend beyond the current fiscal year, continued expenditures by Western are contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriations required for the continued performance of Western's obligations under the Agreement. In case such appropriation is not made, (i) Western will promptly give each of the other Parties written notice of such failure. (ii) Western will from and after the occurrence of any such failure no longer be a party to this Agreement, and (iii) the Parties hereby release Western from its contractual obligations and from all liability due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

#### 3. Covenant Against Contingent Fees

Each of the Parties warrants to each of the other Parties that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained by it to solicit or secure the Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by any Party for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty by any Party other than Western or Bonneville, Western and Bonneville will have the right to annul the contract with respect to Western and Bonneville without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or consideration the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.



#### 4. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards

The Agreement, to the extent that it is of a character specified in Section 103 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (Act), 40 U.S.C. § 3701, as amended or supplemented, is subject to the provisions of the Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 3701-3708, as amended or supplemented, and to regulations promulgated by the Secretary of Labor pursuant to the Act.

#### 5. Equal Opportunity Employment Practices

Section 202 of Executive Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (1965), as amended by Executive Order No. 12086, 43 Fed. Reg. 46501 (1978), as amended or supplemented, which provides, among other things, that the Parties will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, is incorporated herein by reference the same as if the specific language had been written into the contract.

#### 6. Use of Convict Labor

The Parties agree not to employ any person undergoing sentence of imprisonment in performing the Agreement except as provided by 18 U.S.C. § 3622(c), as amended or supplemented, and Executive Order No. 11755, 39 Fed. Reg. 779 (1973), as amended or supplemented.



#### **SCHEDULE 3**

## NOTICES (Section 10.5)

#### **RC Customer**

Name of Primary

Representative: Ken Kohtz

Title: Division Manager

Company: Silicon Valley Power

Address: 881 Martin Avenue

City/State/Zip Code: Santa Clara, CA 95050

Email address: kkohtz@svpower.com

Phone: (408) 615-6676

Name of Alternative

Representative: Valentina Guzman Ridad

Title: Compliance Manager

Company: Silicon Valley Power

Address: 881 Martin Avenue

City/State/Zip Code: Santa Clara, CA 95050

Email address: <a href="mailto:vguzman@svpower.com">vguzman@svpower.com</a>

Phone: (408) 261-2717



#### **CAISO**

Name of Primary

Representative: Regulatory Contracts

Title: N/A

Address: 250 Outcropping Way

City/State/Zip Code: Folsom, CA 95630

Email address: RegulatoryContracts@caiso.com

Phone: (916) 351-4400

Name of Alternative

Representative: Christopher J. Sibley

Title: Manager, Regulatory Contracts

Address: 250 Outcropping Way

City/State/Zip Code: Folsom, CA 95630

Email address: csibley@caiso.com

Phone: (916) 608-7030



**Timestamp** 

**Timestamp** 

Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:44 AM

Viewed: 12/27/2018 9:17:39 AM

Signed: 12/27/2018 9:17:47 AM

#### **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: B5DC7E8A365C42E5995AB128A53EA314 Status: Sent Subject: Please DocuSign: City of Santa Clara, dba Silicon Valley Power\_RCSA\_EXECUTION VERSION-122718

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 19Signatures: 1Envelope Originator:Certificate Pages: 5Initials: 0Melissa StarksAutoNav: Enabled250 Outcropping WayEnvelopeld Stamping: EnabledFolsom, CA 95630

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada) mstarks2@caiso.com
IP Address: 12.200.60.7

**Record Tracking** 

VP, Operations

Status: Original Holder: Melissa Starks Location: DocuSign

12/27/2018 8:54:42 AM mstarks2@caiso.com

Signer Events Signature

Eric Schmitt

eschmitt@caiso.com

V.D. On anations

Option Schmitt

Option Sch

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 12.200.60.7

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 12/27/2018 9:17:39 AM ID: 9c532754-8a7a-4b85-8501-c6f16e97535b

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Melissa Starks mstarks2@caiso.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

**Certified Delivery Events** 

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Diana Shiles		Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:44 AM
dshiles@svpower.com		Viewed: 1/8/2019 12:25:32 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 1/8/2019 12:25:32 PM ID: 0dfc628b-2a0b-4011-9835-428c87eefa51		
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp

**Status** 

**Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp** Joanne Alai Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:44 AM COPIED JALAI@caiso.com Viewed: 1/2/2019 1:32:41 PM Owner Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:44 AM Debi Le Vine **COPIED** dlevine@caiso.com Director, Infrastructure Contracts & Management California Independent Systems Operator-Regulatory Contracts Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign **CAISO Regulatory Contracts** Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:43 AM COPIED RegulatoryContracts@caiso.com California Independent Systems Operator Corporation - Regulatory Contracts Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign Ken Kohtz Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:43 AM COPIED kkohtz@svpower.com Viewed: 12/27/2018 1:13:13 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign Valentina Guzman Ridad Sent: 12/27/2018 9:00:45 AM COPIED vguzman@svpower.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	12/27/2018 9:00:46 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure		

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

#### ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, California Independent Systems Operator Corporation - Regulatory Contracts (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document.

#### Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

#### Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

#### Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

#### All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

### How to contact California Independent Systems Operator Corporation - Regulatory Contracts:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: cadler@caiso.com

### To advise California Independent Systems Operator Corporation - Regulatory Contracts of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at cadler@caiso.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

## To request paper copies from California Independent Systems Operator Corporation - Regulatory Contracts

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to cadler@caiso.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

### To withdraw your consent with California Independent Systems Operator Corporation - Regulatory Contracts

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; ii. send us an e-mail to cadler@caiso.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems:	Windows2000? or WindowsXP?
Browsers (for SENDERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0? or above
Browsers (for SIGNERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,
	NetScape 7.2 (or above)
Email:	Access to a valid email account
Screen Resolution:	800 x 600 minimum
Enabled Security Settings:	•Allow per session cookies
	•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via proxy connection

\*\* These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have the right to withdraw your consent.

#### Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below.

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:

- I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
- I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless I notify California Independent Systems Operator Corporation Regulatory Contracts as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by California Independent Systems Operator Corporation Regulatory Contracts during the course of my relationship with you.